
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

28 November 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 6 December 2017 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. COUNCIL MINUTES SEE MINUTE 

BOOK 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 19 October 2017    

   

 b) 16 November 2017    

   

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) 
Renewable Energy Scheme (Minute EXB 54 refers)   

1 - 4 

   
Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council amend the Capital 
Programme to provide 50% match fund for the project, as 
required by the European Regional Development Funding 
Renewable Energy Scheme (ERDF). 
 

 

 b) Determination of Council Tax Base 2018/19 - KEY 
DECISION (Minute EXB 69 refers)   

5 - 8 



3 

  Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve 
 

1) The Council Tax Base for 2018/19 be set at 34,435 for 
the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority and 
the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Environment Agency be so notified; and 

 
2) The Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be as 

follows:- 
 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 665 
Halebank 529 
Daresbury 172 
Moore 328 
Preston Brook 338 
Sandymoor 1,112 
  

 

 

 c) Initial Budget Proposals - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 70 
refers)   

 

9 - 24 

  Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
 RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the budget 
proposals for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1, attached to 
the report. 
 

 

 d) 2017/18 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 66 refers)   25 - 32 
   

Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council  
 

1) approve the revisions to the Council’s 2017/18 
Capital Programme set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report; and 

 
2) endorse the urgent action taken by the Chief 

Executive as outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report. 

 
 

 

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families    

   

 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community    



4 

   

 c) Safer    

   

 d) Environment and Urban Renewal    

   

 e) Business Efficiency Board    

   

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Development Control    

   

 b) Regulatory    

   

12. NOTICE OF MOTION - ISS FACILITY MANAGEMENT 33 - 34 



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 

DATE:    19 October 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

PORTFOLIO:  Environmental Services 

SUBJECT: European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) 
Renewable Energy Scheme 

WARDS:   Borough-wide 

 

1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To outline plans to develop a Solar Farm on the former St Michaels Golf 
Course and to consider the acceptance of ERDF funding towards the capital 
cost of the scheme.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

1)  the proposal to develop a Solar Farm on the former St Michaels 
Golf Course be approved; 

2)  subject to final confirmation from Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) the ERDF funding be accepted; 
and 

3) the Council be recommended to amend the Capital Programme 
accordingly to provide 50% match fund for the project as required 
by ERDF.   
 

3.0 SUP
[...]
 signed off the application but are in the final stages of 
preparing a funding agreement for the Council to approve.  As part of the 
agreement the Council will need to provide the 50% match funding. It is 
intended to provide the match from the Capital Programme/Environmental 
Fund. 

5.0     OFFSET COSTS AND INCOME GENERATION  

5.1  The 50% of the energy used at the stadium will offset costs by approximately 
£40k in year one. This will continue for 25 -30 years and will increase 
overtime subject to energy price inflation which is estimated at between 3% 
and 6%.  

5.2  The surplus energy put back into the grid will generate income of £18k per 
annum which will increase year on year subject to inflation estimated at 2%. 

5.3 The maintenance costs of the Solar Farm will be approximately £10-15K per 
annum. Together with loan and interest repayments this will offset the income 
generated from the sale of electricity and the main benefit to the Council will 
be offset costs at the stadium.   

6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 Nationally the Government has set a target for the UK to reduce its Carbon 
Emission in the period 2028-2032 to 57pc below 1990 levels. The Council 
also set its own reduction targets and these are currently being met. The 
Council has reduced its emissions through a number of renewable energy 
schemes, reduced energy use in buildings and street lighting. This scheme 
will help contribute to further reductions. 

 

 

 

Page 2



7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 The Council will need to provide 50% match funding of £650,000 towards the 
capital costs of the scheme and this will be met from the Capital 
Programme/Environmental Fund. 

The income generated from the sale of electricity will offset the annual 
operating costs of the scheme. There will be offset electricity costs for the 
Stadium for 25-30 years. 

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  

8.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

 None 

8.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 None 

8.3 A Healthy Halton 

 None 

8.4 A Safer Halton 

 None 

8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 The Scheme will bring back into use a Council asset that has been unused for 
some years and is unsuitable for major development.  It will contribute to the 
Council’s targets to reduce carbon emissions and will demonstrate local 
leadership in promoting locally generated renewable energy, removing the 
reliance on traditional fossil based fuels. 

The project will also act as a demonstrator project for the Liverpool City 
Region (LCR) and could provide a model to be replicated across the LCR on 
differing scales. 

 9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

A risk register for the scheme has been developed that puts in place control 
measures to mitigate against the main risks. 

In developing the bid legal advice has been taken in relation to State Aid. This 
is in relation to the income that will be generated from the sale of electricity. It 
is considered that the scheme is compliant with the requirements of Article 48 
of the General Block Exemptions. This means the scheme can be funded at 
50% ERDF and does not require it to be notified or pre-approved by the EU. 
 

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

None. 

Page 3



11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 4



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 16 November 2017  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
                                                  
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 2018/19 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council is required to determine annually the Council Tax Base for 

its area and also the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes. 
 
1.2 The Council is required to notify the Council Tax Base figure to the 

Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police & Crime Commissioner 
and the Environment Agency by 31January 2018. The Council is also 
required to calculate and advise if requested, the Parish Councils of 
their relevant Council Tax Bases. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) Council set the 2018/19 Council Tax Base at 34,435 for the 
Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner, and the Environment 
Agency be so notified; and 

 
(2) Council set the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes 

as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 665 
Halebank 529 
Daresbury 172 
Moore 328 
Preston Brook 338 
Sandymoor 1,112 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 9b



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Council Tax Base is the measure used for calculating Council Tax 
and is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (Cheshire Fire Authority and Cheshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner), in the calculation of their Council Tax 
requirements.  

           
3.2 The Council Tax Base figure is arrived at in accordance with a 

prescribed formula, and represents the estimated full year number of 
chargeable dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the 
equivalent of Band ‘D’ dwellings.  

 
3.3 The Council Tax Base is calculated using the number of dwellings 

included in the Valuation List, as provided by the Valuation Office 
Agency, as at 16 October 2017. Adjustments are then made to take 
into account the estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and 
demolitions during the period 16 October 2017 to 31 March 2018. 

 
3.4 From 2013/14 onwards, the tax base calculation has included an 

element for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (the replacement for 
Council Tax Benefit). The estimated amount of Council Tax Support 
payable for 2018/19 is converted into the equivalent number of whole 
properties which are deducted from the total.  

 
3.5 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 

of the above calculation to arrive at the Council Tax Base for the year. 
 
3.6 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 

collection rate, the calculation for 2018/19 provides a tax base figure of 
34,435 for the Borough as a whole.  
 

3.7 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the appropriate Council Tax Base figure for each of the 
Parishes is as follows  
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 665 
Halebank 529 
Daresbury 172 
Moore 328 
Preston Brook 338 
Sandymoor 1,112 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council Tax Base will enable the Council to set the level of Council 

Tax to be charged for 2018/19. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 None. 

 
6.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 None. 
            
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 None. 
 
6.4      A Safer Halton  

None. 
 
6.5       Halton’s Urban Renewal 

None. 
 
7.0       RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There would be significant loss of income to the Council if the Council 

Tax Base were not agreed, as it would not be possible to set the level 
of Council Tax to be charged for 2018/19. 

 
8.0       EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Working Papers Kingsway House Stephen Baker 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 16 November 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Initial Budget Proposals 2018/19 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To recommend to Council initial revenue budget proposals for 2018/19.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the initial budget proposals 

for 2018/19 set out in Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) elsewhere on the Agenda 

forecasts potential revenue budget funding gaps for the Council totalling 
£22m over the next three years, with a gap of £5.6m for 2018/19. The 
forecast assumes that the Council will apply a general council tax 
increase of 1.9% in each year and will levy a 3% social care precept in 
2018/19.    
  

3.2 Budget saving proposals for 2018/19 are currently being developed by 
the Budget Working Group. 
 

3.3 The first set of these proposals totalling £2.2m is listed in Appendix 1. It is 
proposed to implement these immediately in order to also achieve a part-
year saving in 2017/18, which will assist in keeping the Council’s overall 
spending in line with budget. In addition, a number of the proposals will 
take time to implement and therefore commencing the process as soon 
as possible will assist with ensuring they are fully implemented by 1st April 
2018. 
 

3.4 Appendix 1 includes an indication of whether each saving proposal is 
permanent or temporary (one-off). It also presents the impact in 2019/20 
of certain of the savings proposals. 

 
3.5 The Government will announce its Grant Settlement for Local 

Government in late December. However, in announcing the 2017/18 
Grant Settlement the Government provided indicative grant figures for 
2018/19 to 2019/20 upon which the MTFS has been based.  
 

3.6 The Council also accepted the Government’s four-year grant settlement 
offer, which should ensure that the Council will receive no less than the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 9c



 

indicative grant figures for each year. Therefore, it is not expected that 
the forecast budget gaps will change significantly for the next two years, 
however the position for 2020/21 is much less certain. 
  

3.7 A second set of budget saving proposals is currently being developed by 
the Budget Working Group, which will be recommended to Council on 7 
March 2018 to deliver a balanced budget for 2018/19. 

 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The revenue budget supports the Council in achieving the ai
[...]
E DIRECTORATE  - CHILDREN & FAMILIES DEPARTMENT 

 
PROCUREMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
 

40 
 
 

Children in Care 
and Care Leavers 

A range of providers are used to purchase semi-supported 
accommodation and support for children in care and care 
leavers aged 16-18, as part of their preparation for 
independence. It is proposed to centralise this support via 
a contract with one provider to meet the needs of this 
group. This will reduce expensive spot-purchase 
arrangements, but will also ensure that there is a 
consistent and high quality service offer for this vulnerable 
group. 
 

780 330 0 P M 

 
TOTAL PERMANENT 

TOTAL TEMPORARY (ONE-OFF) 
 

GRAND TOTAL 

  
330 

0 

 
0 
0 

  

 
330 

 

 
0 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 23



 

 
  

DIVISION / 
SERVICE AREA 

 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

TOTAL 
BUDGET 

 

 
£’000 

ESTIMATED 
BUDGET SAVING 

PERM 
TEMP 

 
 

(P/T) 

MANDATORY OR 
DISCRETIONARY 

SERVICE 
AFFECTED 

(M / D) 

 
2018/19 
£’000 

 
2019/20 
£’000 

 
PEOPLE DIRECTORATE  - EDUCATION INCLUSION & PROVISION DEPARTMENT 

 
EFFICIENCY OPPORTUNITIES 
 

41 
 
 

Policy, Provision, 
Performance & 
Education 

Restructure and re-focus the work of the two Early Years 
Teams resulting in the deletion of two vacant posts. 
 
 

481 70 0 P D 

42 
 
 

Commissioning 
and Integrated 
Youth support 
Service 
 

Reduction in hours (37 to 30 hours) for a Contract 
Management Officer.  

186 8 0 P D 

 
TOTAL PERMANENT 

TOTAL TEMPORARY (ONE-OFF) 
 

GRAND TOTAL 

  
78 
0 

 
0 
0 

  

 
78 

 

 
0 

 

 
 

P
age 24



 
REPORT TO: Council 
 
DATE: 6 December 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: 2017/18 Revised Capital Programme 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2017/18 

capital programme.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

 
1) the revisions to the Council’s 2017/18 capital programme set out 

in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved; and 
 

2) the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive as outlined in 
paragraph 3.3 be endorsed. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 16 November 2017 Executive Board received a report of spending 

against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as at 30 
September 2017. A number of revisions to the 2017/18 capital 
programme were recommended for approval by Council as outlined 
below.   

3.2 It is proposed to revise the Council’s 2017/18 capital programme, to 
reflect a number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes 
have developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows 
 

1.  Widnes Market Refurbishment 

2.  3MG 

3.  Equality Act Improvement Works 

4.  Broseley House 

5.  Murdishaw Regeneration 

6.  Land Acquisitions – Mersey Gateway  

7.  Development Costs – Mersey Gateway 

8.  Loan Interest During Construction – Mersey Gateway 

9.  Disabled Facilities Grant 

10. RSL Adaptations 

Page 25 Agenda Item 9d



11. Basic Need Projects 

12. The Bridge School Vocational Centre 

 

3.3 On 16 November 2017 Executive Board recommended that Council 

approve the inclusion of a scheme within the capital programme 

regarding the purchase of Millbrow Residential Care Home. The Chief 

Executive, using urgency powers, subsequently approved inclusion of the 

scheme within the capital programme, to enable the acquisition to be 

undertaken to an earlier timescale set by the existing owners.  

 

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications; however, the capital programme 

supports the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s priorities. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are a number of financial risks within the capital programme. 

However, the Council has internal controls and processes in place to 
ensure that s
[...]
,043 17,681 4,803 

Slippage (20%)    -10,509 -3,536 -961 

     10,509 3,536 

TOTAL 53,323 53,880 117,915 119,534 24,654 7,378 

 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9a European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) Renewable Energy Scheme (Minute EXB 54 refers)
	9b Determination of Council Tax Base 2018/19 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 69 refers)
	9c Initial Budget Proposals - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 70 refers)
	9d 2017/18 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 66 refers)
	12 Notice of Motion - ISS Facility Management



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 6 December 2017 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe, Abbott, S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, 
D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Cassidy, Dennett, Edge, Fry, J. Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, 
T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, 
J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall, Wright 
and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  C. Gerrard, A. McInerney and Osborne 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, M. Vasic, A. Scott and 
E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  One member of the public 

 

             MINUTE’S SILENCE 
 

Action 

           The Mayor reported on the sad passing of Councillor   
Arthur Cole. 

 
 The Council stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 

respect. 

 

  
COU46 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 18 

October 2017, having been circulated, were taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU47 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader made the following announcements:- 

 

 He had recently circulated the Leader’s 
Briefing to Members; 

 Members had attended a seminar which 
briefed them on Boundary Review proposals; 

 

  



and  

 Each Member was in receipt of a 
commemorative coin to mark the opening of 
the new Mersey Gateway Bridge in October 
2017. 

   
COU48 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the meetings 

of Executive Board on 19 October 2017 and 16 November 
2017. 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU49 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board on 4 October 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU50 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8.  
 

   
COU51 EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING 

(ERDF) RENEWABLE ENERGY SCHEME (MINUTE EXB 
54 REFERS) 

 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Chief 

Executive on an amendment to the Capital Programme to 
provide 50% match funding for the Renewable Energy 
Scheme by developing a solar farm on the former St 
Michael’s Golf Course.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Capital Programme be 
amended to provide 50% match funding for the project, as 
required by the European Regional Development Funding 
Renewable Energy Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU52 DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2018/19 - KEY 

DECISION (MINUTE EXB 69 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on the determination of the Council Tax 
Base for 2018/19. 
 

In accordance with Standing Order 16 (3), a recorded 
vote was taken. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The following Members voted FOR the motion: 
 

Councillors J. Abbott, S. Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. 
Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Dennett, Edge, Fry, 
Gilligan, J. Gerrard, Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. 
Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones,  
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, 
J.Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, T. McInerney, 
Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Parker, Philbin,  
C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Joe 
Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, 
J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, 
Wharton, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo.  
 
(N.B. Councillor Cassidy was not present in the 
Chamber when this recorded vote was taken) 
 
There were no votes against the motion. 

 
 There were no abstentions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) The Council Tax Base for 2018/19 be set at 
34,435 for the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire 
Authority, the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Environment Agency be so 
notified; and  

 
2) Council set the Council Tax Base for each of the 

Parishes as follows:- 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 665 
Halebank 529 
Daresbury 172 
Moore 328 
Preston Brook 338 
Sandymoor 1,112 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
(N.B. Councillor Ron Hignett declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item of business as he was a member of the Daresbury 
Public Sector Joint Venture Board) 

 

  
COU53 INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS - KEY DECISION (MINUTE 

EXB 70 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on a set of initial revenue budget 
 
 



proposals for 2018/19. 
 

The Council wished to place on record their thanks to 
all Officers, Executive Board Members, Members of the 
Budget Working Group and the respective Trade Unions for 
their contribution to the budget process so far. 
 

In accordance with Standing Order 16 (3), a recorded 
vote was taken. 
 
 The following Members voted FOR the motion: 
 

Councillors J. Abbott, S. Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. 
Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Dennett, Edge, Fry, 
Gilligan, J. Gerrard, Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. 
Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones,  
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, 
J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, T. McInerney, 
Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Parker, Philbin,  
C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Joe 
Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, 
J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, 
Wharton, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo.  
 
(N.B. Councillor Cassidy was not present in the 
Chamber when this recorded vote was taken) 
 
There were no votes against the motion. 

 
 There were no abstentions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the initial budget proposals for 
2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 attached to the report, be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU54 2017/18 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE EXB 

66 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought approval to a number of 
revisions to the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the revisions to the Council’s 2017/18 Capital 
Programme set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report, 
be approved; and  

 
2) the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, as 

outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report, be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



endorsed. 
   
COU55 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 18 
October 2017:- 
 

 Children, Young People and Families; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community; 

 Safer; 

 Environment and Urban Renewal; and 

 Business Efficiency. 

 

   
COU56 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 18 
October 2017:- 
 

 Development Control; and  

 Regulatory. 
 

In moving the minutes of the Development Control 
Committee, the Chair, Councillor Nolan, paid tribute to the 
positive and enthusiastic contribution which the late 
Councillor Cole had made to the work of the Committee 
during his membership. 

 

   
COU57 NOTICE OF MOTION - ISS FACILITY MANAGEMENT  
  
  Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 

accordance with Standing Order No.6. 
 
 The following Motion was proposed by Councillor 
Wainwright and seconded by Councillor Abbott:- 
 

ISS FACILITY MANAGEMENT 
 
 

“Council notes that staff employed by ISS Facilities 
Management Limited (ISS) provide vital services at the 
Royal Liverpool and Broadgreen University Hospitals NHS 
Trust (RLBUHT), cleaning hospital wards, transporting 
patients around hospital departments and cooking for 
patients, visitors and staff. 
 
Council notes the changes that ISS have made to the sick 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



pay scheme for facilities management workers at RLBUHT 
and only one other NHS Trust in the country, which has 
reduced sick pay to 12 days. Council notes that this means 
that staff who are the most seriously ill and most in need of 
time away from work, workers suffering from illnesses like 
cancer, heart problems or other physical injuries, are the 
people faced with the difficult decision of either working 
when medically unfit to do so or facing severe financial 
difficulties due to not being paid. 
 
Council further notes the collective grievance containing 
over 270 names submitted by Unite the Union to ISS 
Management calling for the full sick pay scheme to be 
reinstated, which has so far been repeatedly ignored by ISS 
Management. 
 
Council therefore calls on ISS to negotiate with Unite with a 
view to reinstating the full sick pay regime so that ISS 
Facilities Management staff at RLBUHT have access to a 
fair sick pay scheme on the same basis available to NHS  
workers and ISS workers at other NHS Trusts and also calls 
on RLBUHT Board and management to put pressure on ISS 
to make this happen”. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Motion be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.50 p.m. 


